

COMMUNITY UPDATE

Notices

Employment Opportunities

The Town of Tillsonburg is currently hiring for the following positions:

- Lifeguard/Instructor
- Summer Student Parks & Cemetery
- Water Distribution & Wastewater Collection System Operator
- Summer Student Curatorial Assistant
- Summer Student Event & Tourism
 Coordinator
- Fire Communicator/Dispatcher (PT)

Visit careers.tillsonburg.ca for full details.

Dog Licence Renewals

Residents are reminded that all dogs in the Town of Tillsonburg must be licensed annually. 2022 licences expire February 28, 2023, regardless of when the licence was purchased. Pet owners who do not purchase a valid 2023 licence may be subject to a fine of \$150.00.

You can purchase your licence online at **tillsonburg.docupet.com**. Licences are also available at Your Family Pet Centre (107 Concession St. E.), Ruffins (589 Broadway) or the Tillsonburg Customer Service Centre (10 Lisgar Ave.).

Property Tax Due Dates

Attention all property owners in the Town of Tillsonburg. 2023 Interim Property Tax payments are due:

- Thursday, February 23, 2023
- Thursday, May 25, 2023

Learn more about how to pay your property taxes at **www.tillsonburg.ca/taxes**.

Tillsonburg Hydro Survey

Please be advised that Tillsonburg Hydro Inc., has hired a reseach firm (Advanis) to



Committee Vacancies

The Town of Tillsonburg is currently seeking youth aged 12 to 18 years of age to apply to the Youth Engagement and Strategy Advisory Committee. Applications will close February 17.



The Town of Tillsonburg is also currently seeking applicants to fill one vacancy on the Affordable and Attainable Housing Advisory Committee. Applications for this committee will close February 24, 2023.

Learn more and apply online at www. tillsonburg.ca/apply

Active Living Opportunities

Family Day Fun at TCC

Enjoy free family fun at the Tillsonburg Community Centre on Family Day (February 20).

- Skating 9:00 AM to 10:30 AM
- Swimming 11:00 AM to 12:30 PM

Plus, enjoy snacks from Tim Hortons!

Aquatics Update

The indoor pool will now remain open until March 25.

Most programs will continue until this date, with the exception of group swim lessons. A limited number of private lessons will be available.

To learn more about the renovations, visit **www.tillsonburg.ca/upgrade**







Council News and Updates





conduct a telephone survey of its customers unti the end of February. The survey is about eight minutes long and evaluates customer satisfaction.



A random sample of residential and general service customers will be contacted. Your time and feedback are greatly appreciated.

If you have questions about the survey, please contact: **accounts@tillsonburghydro.ca**.

Culture Corner

New Exhibit: What's Your Sign?

"What's Your Sign?" tells the stories of local people, businesses, and schools with signs from the permanent collection.

Exhibit runs February 12 to May 7.

For more hours and details, visit www. tillsonburg.ca/annandale

Family Day at the Museum

Enjoy family fun at Annandale NHS on Family Day! Bring the kids and stop by to participate in family games, guided tours, crafts and the ever-popular scavenger hunt.

When: February 20 10:00 AM to 3:00 PM Where: Annandale NHS 30 Tillson Ave.



2023 Budget passed

Town Council passed the 2023 Budget at its February 13 meeting and approved a modest tax rate increase of 2.82 per cent.



The average Tillsonburg home with an assessed value of \$237,000, will see an additional \$53.79 on the Town portion of their tax bill.

The Town's overall budget for 2023 is \$35.6 million, with \$7.2 million allocated to capital projects.

Highlights of the capital budget include:

- Young St Reconstruction
- Bayham Line Reconstruction
- Improvements to the Community Centre and Annandale NHS
- New columbarium at Tillsonburg Cemetery
- Playground equipment replacements
- Storm and sanitary sewer upgrades

The budget also included the Town's first 10-year capital and 4-year operating budget forecasts.

The annual budget process, which includes development charges and partnership funding from other levels of government, supports the continued implementation of the 2021-2030 Community Strategic Plan.

To learn more about the 2023 Budget, visit **www.tillsonburg.ca/2023budget**

Town of Tillsonburg Customer Service Centre 10 Lisgar Ave, Tillsonburg N4G 5A5 Hours: Monday to Friday (8 AM to 5 PM) Phone: 519.688.3009 E-mail: csr@tillsonburg.ca

www.tillsonburg.ca